© 2018 KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. Member firms of the KPMG network of independent firms are affiliated with KPMG International. KPMG
International provides no client services. No member firm has any authority to obligate or bind KPMG International or any other member firm third parties, nor does KPMG International
have any such authority to obligate or bind any member firm. All rights reserved.

48
© 2018 KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. Member firms of the KPMG network of independent firms are affiliated with KPMG International. KPMG
International provides no client services. No member firm has any authority to obligate or bind KPMG International or any other member firm third parties, nor does KPMG International
have any such authority to obligate or bind any member firm. All rights reserved.

Kuwait

 -

IFRS 9 impact

Impact on reclassification and re-measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 (US$ million)

Under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 Under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

Available Loans and Held to
Bank for sale FVTPL receivables maturity Total FVOCI FVTPL AC Total

Ahli United 715.1 0.0 11,056.1 0.0 11,771.2 22.9 1.3 11,749.6 11,773.8
ABK 510.1 0.3 13,451.7 90.1 14,052.3 480.5 29.9 13,540.8 14,051.3
Boubyan 724.4 11.4 2,214.1 0.0 2,950.0 639.6 96.3 2,214.0 2,949.9
Burgan 1,448.2 292.3 21,788.3 257.7 23,786.5 1,019.1 275.5 22,493.8 23,788.4
GBK 191.6 0.0 17,880.8 196.1 18,268.4 123.1 0.0 18,144.0 18,267.0
KFH 5,571.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,571.0 4,991.9 588.4 0.0 5,580.4
KIB 275.6 0.2 1,446.4 0.0 1,722.3 231.1 44.7 1,446.3 1,722.1

NBK 10,949.4 220.7 17,656.5 5,636.8 34,463.4 7,262.7 775.1 26,336.1 34,373.9
CBK 1,509.4 0.0 12,645.9 0.0 14,155.2 1,508.2 1.2 12,645.6 14,155.0
Warba 545.9 0.0 931.2 0.0 1,477.1 476.3 80.1 930.1 1,486.6

Impact on reclassification and re-measurement  of financial assets (31 December 2017 vs.  1 January 2018) (%)

Under IAS  39  at  31 December  2017

13.1%4.8% 17.5% Available for sale FVOCI

1.5%
0.4%

FVTPL

FVTPL

Loans and receivables

Held to maturity AC

85.4%77.3%

Under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

KPMG Analysis

—	 The IFRS 9 C&M  had no major  impact

—	 ECL  analysis  has not  been performed for  Kuwait  as the IFRS  9 has  been adopted with the exception of
ECL on loans and advances

—	 The CBK has  requested the banks  to provide parallel reporting for the ECL on loans  and advances  on